



\$~68 & 69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P.(NI) 257/2025

RAJ KUMAR

....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Gupta, Ms. Akshma Nath,
Mr. Mayank Tomar, Mr. Shashank,
Mr. Prateek Singh, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Ms. Amisha Dahiya,
Advocate

(69)

+ CRL.REV.P.(NI) 259/2025

RAJ KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Gupta, Ms. Akshma Nath,
Mr. Mayank Tomar, Mr. Shashank,
Mr. Prateek Singh, Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Ms. Amisha Dahiya,
Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

14.11.2025

CRL.M.A. 33703/2025 (exemption) in CRL.REV.P.(NI) 257/2025

CRL.M.A. 33724/2025 (exemption) in CRL.REV.P.(NI) 259/2025



1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications stand disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(NI) 257/2025

CRL.REV.P.(NI) 259/2025

3. By way of the present petitions, the petitioner is seeking setting aside of the impugned judgment dated 26.09.2025, passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge-03, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi in Criminal Appeal Nos. 151/2024 and 152/2024.
4. Issue notice. Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, the learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
5. Issue notice to respondent no. 2 through all permissible modes, including electronically, on filing of process fee.
6. List on 24.12.2025.

CRL.M.A. 33702/2025 & CRL.M.A. 33723/2025

7. By way of the present applications, the applicant is seeking stay of the judgment dated 26.09.2025, passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge-03, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi in Criminal Appeal Nos. 151/2024 and 152/2024.
8. Heard.
9. The learned counsel for the petitioner has also drawn this Court's attention to Annexure S i.e. the judgment dated 15.07.2025 passed by this Court in CRL.REV.P. 684/2024.
10. In view of the above, the directions containing in judgment dated 26.09.2025, passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge-03, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi in Criminal Appeal Nos. 151/2024 and 152/2024 will remain stayed, till the next date of hearing.



11. List on 24.12.2025.
12. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 14, 2025/zp/r