



\$~81 & 82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(NI) 257/2025**

RAJ KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Kapil Gupta and Mr. Shashank,**
Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Satish Kumar, APP with Mr.**
Aditya Vikram Singh, Mr. Gourav
Singh and Ms. Upasna Bakshi,
Adv.

82

CRL.REV.P.(NI) 259/2025

RAJ KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Kapil Gupta and Mr. Shashank,**
Adv.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Satish Kumar, APP with Mr.**
Aditya Vikram Singh, Mr. Gourav
Singh and Ms. Upasna Bakshi,
Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

05.05.2026

CRL.M.A. 13603/2026 *(for preponement of next date of hearing)* in
CRL.REV.P.(NI) 257/2025

CRL.M.A. 13602/2026 *(for preponement of next date of hearing)* in
CRL.REV.P.(NI) 259/2025



1. By virtue of the present application(s), the petitioner seeks preponement of the date of hearing.
2. In view assertions made, issuance of notice to the respondent no. 2 is dispensed with.
3. For the reasons stated in the present application, particularly, considering the age of the petitioner, the same is allowed.
4. Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.
CRL.REV.P.(NI) 257/2025, CRL.M.A. 33702/2025 (Stay);
CRL.REV.P.(NI) 259/2025, CRL.M.A. 33723/2025 (Stay)
5. In view of the order passed above, the date of 23.09.2026 stands cancelled, as such, renotify on 28.07.2026.
6. In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to intimate about the change of date to the learned counsel for the respondent no.2 and file a proof thereof before this Court at least *one week* prior to the next date of hearing.
7. List on 28.07.2026.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

MAY 05, 2026/bh